Increase in total comprehensive
expense for the year attributable to:
– Owners of the Company 175 56
– Non-controlling interests 132 47

307 103

– 26 –

For the year ended
31 December

2023 2022
HK cents HK cents

Impact on basic and diluted earnings per share
from continuing and discontinued
operations

Basic and diluted earnings per share before
adjustments: 15.2 214.2

Net adjustments arising from change in
accounting policy in relation to:
– Deferred tax impact on leasing transactions

(note) – –

Reported basic and diluted earnings per share 15.2 214.2

Note: Impact to basic and diluted earnings per share from continuing and discontinued
operations is less than HK0.1 cent.

The effects of the changes in accounting policy as a result of application of
amendments to HKAS 12 Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising
from a Single Transaction on the consolidated statement of financial position as
at the end of the immediately preceding financial year, i.e. 31 December 2022
and the beginning of the comparative period, i.e. 1 January 2022, are as follows:

31 December 31 December
2022 2022

(Originally stated) Adjustments (Restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Deferred tax assets 6,812 515 7,327
Deferred tax liabilities (23,615) – (23,615)

Total effects on net assets (16,803) 515 (16,288)

– 27 –

31 December 31 December
2022 2022

(Originally stated) Adjustments (Restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-controlling interests 51,826 132 51,958
Equity attributable to owners

of the Company 4,406,572 383 4,406,955

Total effects on equity 4,458,398 515 4,458,913

1 January 1 January
2022 2022

(Originally stated) Adjustments (Restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Deferred tax assets 7,441 618 8,059
Deferred tax liabilities (30,804) – (30,804)

Total effects on net assets (23,363) 618 (22,745)

1 January 1 January
2022 2022

(Originally stated) Adjustments (Restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-controlling interests 925,126 179 925,305
Equity attributable to owners

of the Company 3,802,373 439 3,802,812

Total effect on equity 4,727,499 618 4,728,117

– 28 –

Amendments to HKFRSs in issue but not yet effective

The Group has not early applied the following new and amendments to HKFRSs that
have been issued but are not yet effective:

Amendments to HKFRS 10
and HKAS 28

Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor
and its Associate or Joint Venture1

Amendments to HKFRS 16 Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback2

Amendments to HKAS 1 Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current
and related amendments to Hong Kong
Interpretation 5 (2020)2

Amendments to HKAS 1 Non-current Liabilities with Covenants2

Amendments to HKAS 7